These condensed interim consolidated financial statements for the nine-month period of 2014 should be read together with interim condensed
consolidated financial statements of the PKO Bank Polski SA Group for the six-month period ended 30 June 2014 and together with consolidated
financial statements of the PKO Bank Polski SA Group for the year 2013, prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards,
as approved by the European Commission.

This document is a translation of a document originally issued in Polish. The only binding version is the original Polish version.

CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

OF THE PKO BANK POLSKI SA GROUP FOR THE NINE-MONTH PERIOD

ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2014

(IN PLN THOUSAND)

Page 15/85

Explanation of differences between the previously published financial statements and these financial statements

These adjustments were described in the consolidated financial statements of the PKO Bank Polski SA Group for the year ended
31 December 2013.

Restatements in the statement of financial position

30.09.2013
before
restatement

changes due to
bancassurance

reclassification of
liabilities due to
UOKiK

30.09.2013
restated

Assets
Loans and advances to customers 150 041 012 (429 677) - 149 611 335

Deferred income tax asset 566 214 62 975 - 629 189

Other items of assets 51 010 834 - - 51 010 834

TOTAL ASSETS 201 618 060 (366 702) - 201 251 358

Liabilities
Other liabilities 4 740 073 (98 230) (23 442) 4 618 401

Provisions 240 712 - 23 442 264 154

Other items of liabilities 172 185 665 - - 172 185 665

TOTAL LIABILITIES 177 166 450 (98 230) - 177 068 220

Equity
Share capital 1 250 000 - - 1 250 000

Other capital 21 086 084 - - 21 086 084

Currency translation differences from foreign operations (119 732) - - (119 732)

Undistributed profits (55 915) (271 242) - (327 157)

Net profit 2 288 705 2 770 - 2 291 475

TOTAL EQUITY 24 451 610 (268 472) - 24 183 138

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 201 618 060 (366 702) - 201 251 358

Restatements in the income statement

01.01 –
30.09.2013
before
restatement

changes due to
bancassurance

01.01 –
30.09.2013
restated

Interest and similar income 8 087 285 163 507 8 250 792

Interest expense and similar charges (3 243 359) - (3 243 359)

Net interest income 4 843 926 163 507 5 007 433

Fee and commission income 3 032 976 (192 272) 2 840 704

Fee and commission expense (681 929) 32 185 (649 744)

Net fee and commission income 2 351 047 (160 087) 2 190 960

Dividend income 5 766 - 5 766

Net income from financial instruments measured at fair value 34 357 - 34 357

Gains less losses from investment securities 64 778 - 64 778

Net foreign exchange gains (losses) 142 388 - 142 388

Net other operating income and expense 85 052 - 85 052

Net impairment allowance and write-downs (1 354 682) - (1 354 682)

Administrative expenses (3 341 097) - (3 341 097)

Operating profit 2 831 535 3 420 2 834 955

Share of profit (loss) of associates and joint ventures (3 428) - (3 428)

Profit before income tax 2 828 107 3 420 2 831 527

Income tax expense (539 790) (650) (540 440)

Net profit (including non-controlling shareholders) 2 288 317 2 770 2 291 087

Profit (loss) attributable to non-controlling shareholders (388) - (388)

Net profit attributable to equity holders of the parent company 2 288 705 2 770 2 291 475

Restatements in the statement of comprehensive income

01.01 –
30.09.2013
before
restatement

changes due to
bancassurance

01.01 –
30.09.2013
restated

Net profit 2 288 317 2 770 2 291 087

Other comprehensive income (294 357) - (294 357)

Total net comprehensive income 1 993 960 2 770 1 996 730

This document is a translation of a document originally issued in Polish. The only binding version is the original Polish version.

CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

OF THE PKO BANK POLSKI SA GROUP FOR THE NINE-MONTH PERIOD

ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2014

(IN PLN THOUSAND)

Page 16/85

4. Information on the segments of activities and information about geographical areas

4.1 Information on the segments of activities

The PKO Bank Polski SA Group’s segment reporting scheme is primarily based on the criteria of the group of clients – recipients of the products
and services offered by the parent company and the PKO Bank Polski SA Group entities. Every operating business segment comprises activities of

[…]

Long-term borrowings 16 499 505 332 211

Repayment of long-term borrowings and interest (238 063) (225 917)

Net cash generated from / used in financing activities 16 041 663 (43 656)

Net cash flow 2 136 086 (414 121)

of which currency translation differences on cash and cash equivalents 70 937 49 308

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 8 644 682 12 235 414

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 26 10 780 768 11 821 293

of which restricted 11 384 13 184

This document is a translation of a document originally issued in Polish. The only binding version is the original Polish version.

CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

OF THE PKO BANK POLSKI SA GROUP FOR THE NINE-MONTH PERIOD

ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2014

(IN PLN THOUSAND)

Page 56/85

Explanation of differences between the previously published financial statements and these financial statements

These adjustments were described in the financial statements of PKO Bank Polski SA for the year ended 31 December 2013.

Restatements in the statement of financial position

30.09.2013
before
restatement

changes due to
bancassurance

reclassification of
liabilities due to
UOKiK

30.09.2013
restated

Assets

Loans and advances to customers 147 808 461 (429 677) - 147 378 784

Deferred income tax asset 339 201 62 975 - 402 176

Other items of assets 50 533 342 - - 50 533 342

TOTAL ASSETS 198 681 004 (366 702) - 198 314 302

Liabilities

Other liabilities 4 617 293 (98 230) (23 442) 4 495 621

Provisions 236 943 - 23 442 260 385

Other items of liabilities 169 468 775 - - 169 468 775

TOTAL LIABILITIES 174 323 011 (98 230) - 174 224 781

Equity

Share capital 1 250 000 - - 1 250 000

Other capital 20 854 446 - - 20 854 446

Undistributed profits - (271 242) - (271 242)

Net profit 2 253 547 2 770 - 2 256 317

TOTAL EQUITY 24 357 993 (268 472) - 24 089 521

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 198 681 004 (366 702) - 198 314 302

Restatements in the income statement

01.01-
30.09.2013
before
restatement

changes due to
bancassurance

01.01-
30.09.2013
restated

Interest and similar income 7 889 761 163 507 8 053 268

Interest expense and similar charges (3 138 151) - (3 138 151)

Net interest income 4 751 610 163 507 4 915 117

Fee and commission income 2 833 095 (192 272) 2 640 823

Fee and commission expense (737 506) 32 185 (705 321)

Net fee and commission income 2 095 589 (160 087) 1 935 502

Dividend income 79 038 - 79 038

Net income from financial instruments measured at fair value 34 020 - 34 020

Gains less losses from investment securities 64 196 - 64 196

Net foreign exchange gains (losses) 138 917 - 138 917

Net other operating income and expense 19 380 - 19 380

Net impairment allowance and write-downs (1 365 705) - (1 365 705)

Administrative expenses (3 043 916) - (3 043 916)

Operating profit 2 773 129 3 420 2 776 549

Profit before income tax 2 773 129 3 420 2 776 549

Income tax expense (519 582) (650) (520 232)

Net profit 2 253 547 2 770 2 256 317

Restatement in the statement of comprehensive income

01.01-
30.09.2013
before
restatement

changes due to
bancassurance

01.01-
30.09.2013
restated

Net profit 2 253 547 2 770 2 256 317

Other comprehensive income (291 613) - (291 613)

Total net comprehensive income 1 961 934 2 770 1 964 704

This document is a translation of a document originally issued in Polish. The only binding version is the original Polish version.

CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

OF THE PKO BANK POLSKI SA GROUP FOR THE NINE-MONTH PERIOD

ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2014

(IN PLN THOUSAND)

Page 57/85

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Interest income and expense

Interest and similar income

3rd quarter
period
from 01.07.2014
to 30.09.2014

3 quarters
cumulatively period
from 01.01.2014
to 30.09.2014

3rd quarter
period
from 01.07.2013
to 30.09.2013
restated

3 quarters
cumulatively period

[…]

Bankowe Towarzystwo Kapitałowe SA 22 066 (10 666) 11 400

PKO BP Finat Sp. z o.o. 11 693 - 11 693

PKO Finance AB 172 - 172

Joint ventures

‘CENTRUM HAFFNERA’ Sp. z o.o. 44 371 (44 371) -

Centrum Elektronicznych Usług Płatniczych eService Sp. z o.o. 197 592 - 197 592

‘Centrum Obsługi Biznesu’ Sp. z o.o. 17 498 - 17 498

Associates

Bank Pocztowy SA 146 500 (39 780) 106 720

‘Poznański Fundusz Poręczeń Kredytowych’ Sp. z o.o. 1 500 (1 500) -

Total 2 420 966 (842 040) 1 578 926
1) The value of acquired shares in the increased share capital of the Company in the amount of PLN 77 474 thousand covered by contribution in kind in the form of shares of Fort Mokotów

Inwestycje Sp. z o.o. is presented in the position; as at 31 December 2013 the above-mentioned increase was not registered with the National Court Register. Additionally, the position
includes capital contributions made by PKO Bank Polski SA which were converted to the capital, previously presented under ‘Loans and advances to customers’.

2) PKO Bank Polski SA has investment certificates of the Fund, which, according to IFRS, allow to control the Fund.

As at 30 September 2014
Gross
value

Impairment
Carrying
amount

Subsidiaries

Nordea Bank Polska SA 2 998 389 - 2 998 389

KREDOBANK SA 1 018 069 (760 641) 257 428

Qualia Development Sp. z o.o. 317 785 - 317 785

PKO BP BANKOWY PTE SA 205 786 - 205 786

PKO Towarzystwo Funduszy Inwestycyjnych SA 186 989 - 186 989

PKO Życie Towarzystwo Ubezpieczeń SA (former ‘Nordea Polska Towarzystwo
Ubezpieczeń na Życie’ SA)

184 636 - 184 636

Merkury – fiz an1 120 000 - 120 000

PKO Leasing SA (after the merger with PKO Leasing Pro SA former Nordea Finanse
Polska SA)

98 000 - 98 000

Inteligo Financial Services SA 59 602 - 59 602

‘CENTRUM HAFFNERA’ Sp. z o.o. 44 371 (44 371) -

Bankowe Towarzystwo Kapitałowe SA 22 066 (10 666) 11 400

PKO BP Finat Sp. z o.o. 11 693 - 11 693

PKO Finance AB 172 - 172

Joint ventures

Centrum Elektronicznych Usług Płatniczych eService Sp. z o.o. 197 320 - 197 320

‘Centrum Obsługi Biznesu’ Sp. z o.o. 17 498 - 17 498

Associates

Bank Pocztowy SA 146 500 (39 780) 106 720

‘Poznański Fundusz Poręczeń Kredytowych’ Sp. z o.o. 1 500 (1 500) -

Total 5 630 376 (856 958) 4 773 418

This document is a translation of a document originally issued in Polish. The only binding version is the original Polish version.

CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

OF THE PKO BANK POLSKI SA GROUP FOR THE NINE-MONTH PERIOD

ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2014

(IN PLN THOUSAND)

Page 68/85

18. Intangible assets and tangible fixed assets

Intangible assets 30.09.2014 31.12.2013

Software 1 752 835 1 755 194

Other, of which: 151 743 188 938

capital expenditure 131 592 167 915

goodwill related to assets acquired from subsidiary 7 785 7 785

As at the end of the period 1 904 578 1 944 132